

MONTEGO RESOURCES INC.
Management Discussion and Analysis
For the nine months ended March 31, 2018

The Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”), prepared on May 30, 2018 should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed interim financial statements and the notes thereto for the nine month period ended March 31, 2018 of Montego Resources Inc. (“Montego” or the “Company”) and the Company’s audited financial statements with accompanying notes and related MD&A for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017 which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. Additional information relating to the Company including the Company’s Annual Information Form is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

This management discussion and analysis may contain forward-looking statements in respect of various matters including upcoming events. The results or events predicted in these forward-looking statements may differ materially from the actual results or events. The Company disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

The Company was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia on July 20, 2012.

The Company is a junior mineral exploration company engaged in the business of acquiring, exploring and evaluating natural resource properties. The Company is currently focusing its financial resources on conducting an exploration program on the Taylor Silver Property and the Black Dog Property. The Company has not yet determined whether these properties contains reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for resource property and related deferred exploration expenditures are dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company’s interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of the resource property and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

PREPAID EXPENSES

The Company had the following prepaid expenses:

	March 31, 2018	June 30, 2017
	\$	\$
Lease payment	5,638	15,785
Consulting fees	378,561	308,435
Insurance	4,687	-
	388,886	324,220

EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSET

	Acquisition Costs	Exploration Costs	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance, June 30, 2016	33,500	129,078	162,578
Acquisition costs – cash paid	231,131	-	231,131
Acquisition costs – common shares issued	1,421,400	-	1,421,400
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	(33,500)	(129,078)	(162,578)
Balance, June 30, 2017	1,652,531	-	1,652,531
Disposal – sale of property	(501,400)	-	(501,400)
Acquisition costs – cash paid	404,650	-	404,650
Acquisition costs – common shares issued	55,500	-	55,500
Property acquisition and staking costs	44,261	-	44,261
Balance, March 31, 2018	1,655,542	-	1,655,542

Redtop Sunrise Group

Pursuant to an option agreement dated July 25, 2012, with Rich River Exploration Ltd. and Craig Alvin Lynes, collectively, the “Optionors”, the Company was granted an option to acquire a 100% undivided interest in the Redtop Sunrise Group property (the “Property”) comprised of 11 mineral claims located near the Clearwater region of British Columbia.

During the year ended June 30, 2016 the Company received \$25,384 in British Columbia Mineral Exploration tax credits (“METC”) which were offset against capitalized exploration costs.

To earn the 100% interest, the Company agreed to issue 17,500 common shares of the Company to the optionors, make cash payments totaling \$100,000, and incur a total of \$1,000,000 in exploration expenditures as follows:

	Common Shares	Cash	Exploration Expenditures
	#	\$	\$
Upon execution of the agreement (paid)	-	10,000	-
On or before July 25, 2013 (incurred)	-	-	100,000
Upon listing of the Company’s common shares on Canadian Securities Exchange (“Listing”) (issued and paid)	8,500	15,000	-
On or before the first anniversary of the Listing ¹	9,000	-	-
On or before the second anniversary of the Listing	-	15,000	200,000
On or before the third anniversary of the Listing	-	25,000	300,000
On or before the fourth anniversary of the Listing	-	35,000	400,000
Total	17,500	100,000	1,000,000

¹ The date in which the 9,000 common shares are due was mutually extended to a date which has yet to be determined. The common shares have not yet been issued.

The Optionor will retain a 3% Net Smelter Returns royalty on the Property. The first 2% of the royalty may be purchased by the Company at \$500,000 for each 1%. The purchase of the remaining 1% is negotiable after commercial production commences. The Company is currently re-negotiating the terms of the agreement.

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the Company decided not to continue exploration on the property and as a result it has provided for an impairment charge of \$162,578.

Kiyuk Lake Property

On September 2, 2016, the Company has completed the acquisition of the Kiyuk Lake property, located in Nunavut, Canada. The Company has acquired the property from Northern Empire Resources Corp. in consideration for the issuance of 668,000 common shares with a fair value of \$701,400. The shares issued to acquire the property are subject to a four-month-and-one-day statutory hold period.

The Property consists of 57 mineral claims, aggregating 491 square kilometers in southern Nunavut, Canada. The common shares issued to acquire the Property are subject to a four-month-and-one-day statutory hold period. As part of the Agreement, the Company is subject to 2% net smelter royalty to be paid to the original vendor of the property.

On February 28, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement with Cache Exploration Inc. (“Cache”) whereby Cache can earn 100% interest in Kiyuk. To earn the 100% interest, Cache will pay the Company an aggregate amount of \$500,000, of which \$200,000 (has been received), \$200,000 on or before six months from the closing date and the remaining \$100,000 on or before the date which is twelve months from the closing date. The \$200,000 received has been recorded as a reduction of acquisition costs.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2018, the Company received the final payment from Cache Exploration Inc. to acquire 100% of the Kiyuk Lake Inc. gold property. The payment of \$300,000 was received through issuance of Cache Exploration shares having a deemed value of \$0.105 per share. The Company incurred a loss of \$201,400 on the disposal of this property.

Black Dog Property

On March 9, 2017, the Company reached an agreement with Caprock Ventures Ltd. to acquire the Black Dog gold project located in Northern Quebec. The 1,400-hectare Black Dog project consists of a block of 27 mineral claims approximately 60 kilometers north of Nemiscau, Que., in an immediate area that has seen prospective exploration activity in recent years.

In consideration for the acquisition of the Black Dog project, over the course of four years, the Company will be required to complete a series of cash payments totaling \$1,900,000 (of which \$50,000 is due upon closing), issue 2,000,000 common shares and incur expenditures of \$1,400,000 on the project. Upon completion of the payments, share issuances and expenditures, the Company will hold a 100-per-cent interest in the Black Dog project, subject to a 2% net smelter return royalty in favour of the vendor.

	Number of Common Shares	Cash	Exploration Expenditures
		\$	\$
Upon closing of the agreement (issued and paid)	2,000,000	50,000	-
Within 60 days of the closing of the agreement (paid)	-	50,000	-
On or before the 1 st anniversary date of the agreement (paid)	-	100,000	100,000
On or before the 2 nd anniversary date of the agreement (paid)	-	200,000	200,000
On or before the 3 rd anniversary date of the agreement	-	500,000	500,000
On or before the 4 th anniversary date of the agreement	-	1,000,000	600,000
Total	2,000,000	1,900,000	1,400,000

As of March 31, 2018, the Company has paid \$441,481 and issued 2,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$510,000 to the Optionor.

Taylor Silver Property

On March 28, 2017, the Company reached an agreement with Silver Predator Corp. to acquire a series of mining claims located in White Pine county in the state of Nevada commonly referred to as the Taylor Silver property.

Pursuant to the terms of the agreement reached with the vendor, the Company can acquire the property in consideration for the completion of a series of cash payments totalling \$1,200,000 (U.S.), issuing 2,500,000 common shares and incurring expenditures of at least \$700,000 (U.S.) on the property. Upon completion of the payments, share issuances and expenditures, the Company will hold a 100% interest in the property, subject to a 2% net smelter return royalty and a 1% net profit royalty.

	Common Shares	Cash	Exploration Expenditures
	#	\$ (U.S.)	\$ (U.S.)
Upon closing (issued and paid)	500,000	200,000	-
On or before 6 months from closing (issued and paid)	300,000	100,000	-
On or before 12 months from closing	400,000	200,000	100,000
On or before 24 months from closing	500,000	300,000	250,000
On or before 36 months from closing	800,000	400,000	350,000
Total	2,500,000	1,200,000	700,000

As of March 31, 2018, the Company has paid \$394,300 (US\$300,000) and issued 800,000 common shares with a fair value of \$265,500 to the Optionor.

On March 15, 2018, the Company has planned a 2018 scope of work exploration program on its Taylor Silver Property, located in White Pine county, Nevada. The 2018 scope of work will be committed in two phases with phase 2 yet to be defined and based on the progress and results from the phase 1 program. The phase 1 program on the Taylor silver project will consist of RC (reverse circulation) drilling, property-scale detailed mapping, soil sampling, and initiation of a reassay for gold program on select stored rejects and pulps from drill holes previously sampled for silver only.

Work on the project will begin by mid-March.

Highlights of the Taylor Silver Project include:

- Established mineral tenure and permitting procedures in a politically stable jurisdiction;
- Historic resource;
- Favourable stratigraphy for a Carlin gold system, including decalcification, silicification, jasperoids, high-angle north-northwest structures, silty Devonian carbonates (Guilmette formation) and local felsic intrusions cutting all stratigraphy;
- Previous drilling results by Silver Predator show strong gold and or silver mineralization in drill hole assays near surface;
- Strong database and geological expertise;
- Already defined mineralization; and
- Excellent infrastructure and highway access, 24 kilometres southeast of Ely, Nev.

Expenditures related to the Company's exploration and evaluation property interests are as follows:

	Redtop Sunrise Group Property	Kiyuk Lake	Black Dog	Silver Taylor	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at June 30, 2016	162,578	-	-	-	162,578
Property acquisition and staking costs		701,400	672,731	478,400	1,852,531
Recoveries	-	(200,000)	-	-	(200,000)
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	(162,578)	-	-	-	(162,578)
Balance as at June 30, 2017	-	501,400	672,731	478,400	1,652,531
Property acquisition and staking costs	-	-	278,750	225,661	504,411
Disposal – sale of property	-	(501,400)	-	-	(501,400)
Balance as at March 31, 2018	-	-	951,481	704,061	1,655,542

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

(\$000's except loss per share)

	June 30, 2017	June 30, 2016	June 30, 2015
	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	-	-	-
Net Loss	(1,854)	(179)	(336)
Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share	(0.27)	(0.15)	(0.40)
Total Assets	2,204	173	246
Long-term Debt	-	-	-
Dividends	-	-	-

OPERATIONS

Nine month period ended March 31, 2018

During the nine months ended March 31, 2018, the Company reported a net loss of \$2,955,034 (2017 - \$1,162,536). Included in the determination of operating loss were \$10,148 (2017 - \$31,673) on automobile, the decrease was due new agreement terms, \$1,305,834 (2017 - \$646,320) on consulting fees, the increase was due to increased business activity during the period, \$872 (2017 - \$Nil) on depreciation, the increase was due to the acquisition of a depreciable asset during the period, \$236,737 (2017 - \$76,748) on management and administration, the increase was due to increased business activity during the period, \$35,557 (2017 - \$21,975) on office and miscellaneous, the increase was due to increased business activity during the period, \$15,831 (2017 - \$89,436) on professional fees, the decrease was due to lower service fees charged during the period, \$75,000 (2017 - \$9,800) spent on rent, the increase was due to new rental terms, \$35,200 (2017 - \$19,317) on transfer agent and filing fees, the increase was due to increased activity and regulatory periodic filing fees incurred in the current period, \$792,425 (2017 - \$14,191) on travel and promotion, the increase was due to increased business activity during the period, \$1,563 (2017 - \$Nil) on insurance, the increase was due to increased business activity during the period, and \$54,028 (2017 - \$Nil) on interest expense, the increase was due to the issuance of convertible debentures during the period. The Company also incurred a stock based compensation charge of \$Nil (2017 - \$252,076), loss on sale of property of \$201,400 (2017 - \$1,000) due to the sale of the Kiyuk Lake Property, and foreign exchange loss of \$4,726 (2017 - \$Nil).

Three month period ended March 31, 2018

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company reported a net loss of \$945,671 (2017 - \$163,807). Included in the determination of operating loss were \$3,383 (2017 - \$1,003) on automobile, the increase was due to new agreement terms, \$324,826 (2017 - \$155,662) on consulting fees, the increase was due to increased business activity during the period, \$268 (2017 - \$Nil) on depreciation, the increase was due to the acquisition of a depreciable asset during the period, \$15,000 (2017 - recovery of \$43,950) on management and administration, the increase was due to increased business activity during the period, \$13,713 (2017 - \$5,157) on office and miscellaneous, the increase was due to increased business activity during the period, \$8,076 (2017 - \$30,536) on professional fees, the decrease was due to lower service fees charged during the period, \$9,435 (2017 - \$10,673) on transfer agent and filing fees, the decrease was due to decreased activity and regulatory periodic filing fees incurred in the current period, \$473,974 (2017 - \$3,726) on travel and promotion, \$1,563 (2017 - \$Nil) on insurance, the increase was due to increased business activity during the period, and \$35,809 (2017 - \$Nil) on interest expense the increase was due to the issuance of convertible debentures during the period. The Company also incurred loss on sale of property of \$Nil (2017 - \$1,000) due to the sale of property and foreign exchange loss of \$2,481 (2017 - \$Nil).

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS (\$000's except earnings per share)

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	September 30, 2017	June 30, 2017
Revenue	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Net Loss	(946)	(1,178)	(831)	(693)
Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share	(0.02)	(0.04)	(0.05)	(0.04)

	March 31, 2017	December 31, 2016	September 30, 2016	June 30, 2016
Revenue	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Net Loss	(163)	(211)	(788)	(40)
Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share	(0.01)	(0.04)	(0.40)	(0.30)

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company's cash at March 31, 2018 was \$2,731,261 compared to \$163,778 at June 30, 2017.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company has not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

The following amounts are due to related parties and have been included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

	March 31, 2018	June 30, 2017
	\$	\$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,455	32,550

The amounts are due to companies controlled by directors of the Company. The amounts are non-interest bearing, unsecured and are due upon demand.

The Company had the following related party transactions:

Nine months ended March 31,	2018	2017
	\$	\$
Expenses paid by director	-	4,200
Professional fees	-	40,000
Property expenditures	15,843	-
Total	15,843	44,200

Professional fees and property expenditures were paid to directors and companies controlled by directors of the Company.

Key management personnel receive compensation in the form of short-term employee benefits. Key management personnel include the directors of the Company. The remuneration of key management is as follows:

Nine months ended March 31,	2018	
	\$	\$
Management fees	236,737	76,748
Share-based payments	-	252,076
	236,737	328,824

Management services were provided by companies owned by the officers and directors of the Company.

COMMITMENTS

The Company is obligated to make certain payments and issue shares in connection with the acquisition of its mineral property.

SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company, in view of the general market decline and the effect on its stock price, cancelled the previously announced \$500,000 non-brokered private placement. Each unit was priced at \$0.29 per unit, with each unit comprising one common share of the issuer and one common share purchase warrant of the issuer. Each warrant was exercisable into a common share of the Company for a period of 12 months at an exercise price of \$0.50 during one year.

Furthermore, on April 20, 2017, Mo Ahmad and Kon Tsakumis were appointed to the board of directors and Chris Pennimpede and Michael Durfesne resigned from the board of directors.

APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

New Accounting Standards Adopted by the Company

The mandatory adoption of the following new and revised accounting standards and interpretations on July 1, 2016 had no significant impact on the Company's financial statements for the years presented.

Accounting Standards and Amendments Issued But Not yet Effective

The following accounting standards were issued but not yet effective as of March 31, 2018:

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") which supersedes IAS 11 – Construction Contracts, IAS 18 – Revenue, IFRIC 13 – Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15 – Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 – Transfers of Assets from Customers, and SIC 31 – Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive five-step framework for the timing and measurement of revenue recognition. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

In November 2009, as part of the IASB project the ASB intends to replace IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement in its entirety with IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") which is intended to reduce the complexity in the classification and measurement of financial instruments. In July 2014, the final version of IFRS 9 was issued and adds a new expected loss impairment model and amends the classification and measurement model for financial assets by adding a new fair value through other comprehensive income category for certain debt instruments and additional guidance on how to apply the business model and contractual cash flows characteristics. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

IFRS 2 – Share based Payment

In November 2016, the IASB has revised IFRS 2 to incorporate amendments issued by the IASB in June 2016. The amendment provide guidance on the accounting for i) the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments; ii) share-based payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations and iii) a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted.

IFRS 16 – Leases

In June 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 - Leases. IFRS 16 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, with the objective of ensuring that lessees and lessors provide relevant information that faithfully represents those transactions. IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in IAS 17. Accordingly, a lessor continues to classify its leases as operating leases or finance leases, and to account for those two types of leases differently. However, lessees are no longer classifying leases as either operating leases or finance leases as it is required by IAS 17. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Share-based Compensation

The Company has a stock option plan, which is described in to the financial statements. The Company applies the fair value method to all share-based payments and to all grants that are direct awards of stock that call for settlement in cash or other assets. Compensation expense is recognized over the applicable vesting period with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. When the options are exercised, share capital is credited for the consideration received and the related contributed surplus is decreased. The Company uses the Black Scholes pricing model to estimate the fair value of share-based compensation.

Financial Instruments

Financial assets are classified into one of four categories:

- Fair value through profit or loss;
- Held-to-maturity;
- Available for sale; and
- Loans and receivables

The classification is determined at initial recognition and depends on the nature and purpose of the financial asset.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

A financial asset is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held for trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial assets are designated as at FVTPL if

- It has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near future;
- It is a part of an identified portfolio of financial instruments that the Company manages and has an actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- It is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

The Company does not have any assets classified as FVTPL assets, other than cash.

Held-to-maturity (“HTM”)

HTM investments are recognized on a trade-date basis and are initially measured at fair value, including transaction costs. The Company does not have any assets classified as HTM investments.

Available-for-sale financial assets (“AFS”)

AFS financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated as AFS or are not classified as (i) loans and receivables, (ii) held-to-maturity investments or (iii) financial assets at FVTPL. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair value and changes therein, other than impairment losses and foreign currency differences on AFS monetary items, are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss. When an investment is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss in the investment revaluation reserve is transferred to profit or loss.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value net against any directly attributable

transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset is derecognized when:

- The contractual right to the asset's cash flows expire; or
- If the Company transfer the financial assets and substantially all risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each period end. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occur after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted.

Objective evidence of impairment could include the following:

- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty;
- Default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- It has become probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization.

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of all financial assets is directly reduced by the impairment loss amount. With the exception of AFS equity instruments, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease relates to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss. On the date of impairment reversal, the carrying amount of the financial asset cannot exceed its amortized cost had impairment not been recognized.

SHARE CAPITAL

Issued

The Company has 44,751,570 common shares issued and outstanding as at March 31, 2018 and at May 30, 2018.

Share Purchase Options

The Company has Nil stock options outstanding as at March 31, 2018 and at May 30, 2018.

Share Purchase Warrants

The Company has 40,231,451 share purchase warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2018 and at May 30, 2018.

Escrow Shares

The Company has 128,250 shares held in escrow as at March 31, 2018 and May 30, 2018.